

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: WSK1410

**Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1400x400mm - with sliding door - 1000mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1400x400mm with Sliding Door

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1400x400mm with Sliding Door. This product is designed for durability and efficiency, making it an ideal addition to your kitchen or workspace. Constructed from high-quality stainless steel, it provides ample storage while maintaining a sleek and professional appearance.

### 2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the cabinet is securely mounted to a wall that can support its weight. Use appropriate anchors and hardware based on wall type.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the cabinet to ensure stability and safety. Refer to the product specifications for weight limits.
- Cleaning Precautions: Use non-abrasive cleaners to avoid scratching the stainless surface. Avoid using harsh chemicals that could damage the cabinet.
- Electrical Safety: If applicable, ensure any electrical components are installed by a qualified professional and comply with local regulations.
- Child Safety: Ensure the cabinet is installed out of reach of young children, and avoid leaving sharp or hazardous materials inside.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSK1410
- Dimensions: 1400mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 1000mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Sliding
- Weight: 40kg
- Color: Stainless Steel Finish

### 4. Setup and Installation

#### 1. Tools Required:

- Drill
- Level
- Screws & Wall Anchors
- Screwdriver
- Measuring Tape

2. Location Selection: Choose a dry area on a sturdy wall, away from moisture and heat sources.

3. Wall Preparation: Locate studs in the wall using a stud finder. Mark the desired height of the cabinet.

#### 4. Mounting the Cabinet:

- Position the cabinet against the wall at the designated height.
- Use a level to ensure the cabinet is straight.
- Mark the drilling points on the wall through the mount holes of the cabinet.
- Drill holes into the wall at marked points.
- Insert wall anchors if necessary.
- Secure the cabinet to the wall with screws.

5. Final Check: Once installed, double-check that the cabinet is securely fastened and level.

### 5. Operation

- Ensure the sliding doors operate smoothly without obstruction.
- Store items neatly within the cabinet to promote easy access and organization.
- Regularly check for any items that may hinder the sliding mechanism.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the cabinet regularly using a soft cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive materials that could scratch the surface.
- For stubborn stains, use a stainless-steel cleaner.
- Check and tighten screws periodically to ensure stability.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Not Sliding Properly:
  - Check for obstructions in the track.
  - Ensure that the cabinet is leveled correctly.
- Cabinet Damaged:
  - Inspect for dents or scratches.
  - For significant damage, contact customer service for repair options.
- Loose Installation:

- Tighten the mounting screws as needed.

#### 8. Disposal

When disposing of this product, ensure it is done in accordance with local regulations regarding metal waste and recycling. Contact local waste management facilities for guidance.

#### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produkt-Handbuch für Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium 1400x400mm mit Schiebetür 1000mm hoch (WSK1410)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium WSK1410 ist eine hochwertige Aufbewahrungslösung für professionelle Küchen. Durch sein modernes Design aus rostfreiem Edelstahl ist es ideal für die Gastronomie und bietet sowohl Funktionalität als auch Eleganz.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vor der Installation sicherstellen, dass die Wand, an der das Regal montiert wird, stabil ist.
- Scharfe Kanten beim Handling des Regals beachten.
- Sicherstellen, dass alle Befestigungen festgezogen sind, um das Risiko von herabfallenden Gegenständen zu vermeiden.
- Bei der Reinigung des Regals niemals ätzende Reinigungsmittel verwenden, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Für zusätzliche Sicherheit bei der Nutzung nicht überladen. Beachten Sie die maximalen Traglasten.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1400mm (L) x 400mm (B) x 1000mm (H)
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Maximale Traglast: 100kg
- Gesamtgewicht: 40kg
- Farbe: Edelstahloptik

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang: Wandregal, Montagezubehör, Installationsanleitung.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind.
- Bestimmen Sie den Montageort und verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um die horizontale Ausrichtung sicherzustellen.
- Bohren Sie entsprechend der Anweisungen im Montagezubehör Löcher in die Wand.
- Befestigen Sie die Halterungen mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
- Heben Sie das Regal an und setzen Sie es auf die Halterungen ein, stellen Sie sicher, dass es fest sitzt.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben gegebenenfalls nach.

## 5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie das Regal ausschließlich für die Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln und Küchengeräten.
- Halten Sie das Regal frei von Verunreinigungen und halten Sie es ordnungsgemäß organisiert.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Vor der Reinigung das Regal leeren.
- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und warmes Wasser mit einem weichen Tuch oder Schwamm.
- Gründlich abspülen und mit einem trockenen Tuch nachwischen.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel, die das Edelstahl beschädigen könnten.
- Regelmäßig auf lose Schrauben und Stabilität überprüfen.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Regal ist locker: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese fest.
- Schiebetür klemmt: Überprüfen Sie die Schienen auf Schmutz oder Ablagerungen und reinigen Sie diese.
- Rostflecken sichtbar: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort mit einem speziellen Edelstahlreiniger.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Das Produkt sollte gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle entsorgt werden.
- Bei der Entsorgung darauf achten, dass keine umweltschädlichen Materialien freigesetzt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder im Falle von Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie das Edelstahl-Wandregal Premium WSK1410 gewählt haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude bei der Nutzung!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding voor de RVS Wandkast Premium 1400x400mm met Schuifdeur 1000mm Hoog - WSK1410

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Deze RVS wandkast is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt optimale opslagcapaciteit en gebruiksgemak. Met een robuuste schuifdeur en een stijlvolle afwerking, past deze kast perfect in elke keuken.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond is geïnstalleerd.
- Voorkom dat zware voorwerpen bovenop de kast worden geplaatst om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het beoogde doel zoals vermeld in deze handleiding.
- Als er schade is aan de kast of een onderdeel, gebruik het product dan niet en neem contact op voor ondersteuning.
- Draag altijd geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen bij het installeren of onderhouden van de kast.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400 x 400 mm
- Hoogte: 1000 mm
- Materiaal: RVS (Roestvrij staal)
- Type deur: Schuifdeur
- Te gebruiken in: Professionele keukens en horeca
- Kleur: Zilver

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen en materialen bij de hand heeft.
- Plaats de kast op de gewenste locatie aan de wand.
- Bevestig de kast met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen aan de muur. Zorg ervoor dat de bevestigingsmiddelen geschikt zijn voor het type muur.
- Controleer of de kast waterpas staat met een waterpas.
- Sluit de schuifdeur goed aan en controleer of deze soepel opent en sluit.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze naar de zijkant te duwen. Zorg ervoor dat er geen obstakels in de weg staan.
- Plaats de gewenste items in de kast en sluit de deur om de inhoud te beschermen tegen vervuiling en om de hygiëne te behouden.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek om de kast schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die het RVS kunnen krassen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van roest of schade en behandel deze zo nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- De schuifdeur opent of sluit niet soepel: Controleer op obstructies en zorg ervoor dat de kast correct is geïnstalleerd.
- Er zijn krassen of vlekken zichtbaar op het RVS: Gebruik een speciaal RVS-reiniger om deze te verwijderen.
- De kast staat niet stabiel: Controleer of de kast goed is bevestigd aan de muur en waterpas staat.

## 8. Afvoer

- Wanneer de kast aan zijn levenscyclus is gekomen, verwijder dan alle inhoud.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor informatie over de juiste recycling van RVS materialen.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1400x400mm con Puerta Corredera 1000mm de Alto (WSK1410)

## 1. Información General

Este manual proporciona información importante sobre el uso, la instalación y el mantenimiento del Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium WSK1410. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer un almacenamiento eficiente y seguro en entornos de cocina profesional.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Correcto:** Utilizar el armario únicamente para el almacenamiento de utensilios de cocina y equipos relacionados. No sobrecargar las estanterías.
- **Condiciones de Uso:** El armario debe instalarse en áreas secas, evitando la exposición directa a fuentes de agua o calor.
- **Manipulación:** Para evitar lesiones, manipule el armario con cuidado y con la ayuda de otras personas si es necesario.
- **Mantenimiento:** Inspeccione regularmente el armario en busca de daños o desgaste. Realice las reparaciones necesarias de inmediato.
- **Materiales:** El acero inoxidable es resistente, pero siempre limpie cualquier derrame de alimentos o líquidos inmediatamente para evitar corrosión.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** WSK1410
- **Dimensiones:** 1400mm (ancho) x 400mm (profundidad) x 1000mm (alto)
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- **Tipo de puerta:** Corredera
- **Capacidad de carga:** Hasta 100 kg por estante
- **Número de estantes:** 2 ajustables

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Ubicación:** Seleccione una pared sólida y nivelada para la instalación.
2. **Herramientas necesarias:** Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llave inglesa.
3. **Montaje:**
  - Marque los puntos de fijación en la pared utilizando el armario como plantilla.
  - Perfore los agujeros y coloque los anclajes adecuados.
  - Fije el armario a la pared con tornillos y asegúrese de que esté nivelado antes de apretarlos completamente.
4. **Puerta:** Instale la puerta corredera asegurándose de que funcione sin problemas.

## 5. Operación

- **Acceso a los Estantes:** Deslice la puerta hacia un lado para acceder al contenido del armario.
- **Carga:** Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme en los estantes para evitar vuelcos o caídas.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Frecuencia:** Realice la limpieza regularmente para prevenir la acumulación de grasa y suciedad.
- **Método:** Utilice un paño suave y una solución de limpieza no abrasiva.
- **Revisiones:** Compruebe los tornillos y conexiones anualmente y ajuste según sea necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **Puerta no se desliza correctamente:** Verifique si hay objetos obstruyendo la pista de la puerta o ajuste los rieles si es necesario.
- **Desnivelación del armario:** Ajuste los tornillos de fijación en la parte trasera.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine este producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos. El acero inoxidable puede ser reciclado.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o preguntas, comuníquese con nosotros:

- **Correo Electrónico:** [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- **Teléfono:** 0800 7000 220
- **Dirección:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1400x400mm avec Porte Coulissante (WSK1410)

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et fonctionnelle pour votre cuisine professionnelle.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale du produit.
- Éviter l'exposition prolongée à des températures extrêmes.
- Utiliser uniquement des produits de nettoyage non corrosifs.
- Vérifier régulièrement le cabinet pour s'assurer qu'il est en bon état.
- Assurez-vous que les pièces mobiles, comme les portes coulissantes, soient toujours dégagées et fonctionnelles.
- Ne jamais utiliser le cabinet pour des applications non prévues, comme le stockage de matériaux inflammables.

## 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions: 1400mm (largeur) x 400mm (profondeur) x 1000mm (hauteur)
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte: Coulissante
- Conception: Résistante à la corrosion et facile à nettoyer
- Utilisation: Conçu pour un usage professionnel dans les cuisines et les zones de stockage

## 4. Installation et mise en place

- Déballage: Retirez soigneusement le produit de son emballage et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont incluses.
- Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement stable et à niveau pour le cabinet.
- Fixation: Utilisez des chevilles appropriées pour fixer le cabinet au mur si nécessaire.
- Alignement: Assurez-vous que le cabinet est parfaitement aligné avant de fixer les vis.
- En cas de pose sur pieds, vérifiez que chaque pied est bien ajusté au sol pour une stabilité maximale.

## 5. Opération

- Ouvrir la porte coulissante en la tirant doucement.
- Chargez le cabinet en respectant la limite de poids recommandée.
- Pour accéder facilement aux articles, assurez-vous que les étagères sont utilisées à bon escient et que les articles sont rangés par catégorie.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez l'utilisation de brosses abrasives qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Protégez votre cabinet contre les éclaboussures de produits chimiques.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si la porte coulissante ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si elle est obstruée par des débris.
- Si des pièces sont manquantes ou endommagées, veuillez contacter notre service client.

## 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le produit avec les déchets ménagers.
- Veuillez suivre les règlements locaux sur le recyclage des métaux.
- Contactez les services de gestion des déchets pour obtenir des options d'élimination respectueuses de l'environnement.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, contactez-nous :

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per l'armadietto da muro in acciaio inox Premium 1400x400mm con porta scorrevole, altezza 1000mm (WSK1410). Questo armadietto è progettato per offrire un'ampia capacità di stoccaggio e un'eccellente funzionalità in ambienti commerciali. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale per una corretta installazione e utilizzo.

### Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato su una superficie robusta e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre il limite di peso consigliato.
- Utilizzare strumenti appropriati e in buone condizioni durante l'installazione.
- Maneggiare il prodotto con cura per prevenire infortuni o danni.
- Mantenere l'armadietto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- In caso di danni visibili, non utilizzare il prodotto e contattare il servizio clienti.

### Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WSK1410
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 1400 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 1000 mm (H)
- Tipo di Porta: Scorrevole
- Capacità di carico: Limitato a 100 kg
- Utilizzo: Designato per uso commerciale e professionale.

### Setup e Installazione

1. Controllare il contenuto della confezione per assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
2. Scegliere una posizione appropriata per l'armadietto, assicurandosi che sia a livello e su una superficie solida.
3. Utilizzare il trapano per fissare l'armadietto alla parete tramite i fori di montaggio. Assicurarsi di utilizzare viti e tasselli adatti al tipo di parete.
4. Installare la porta scorrevole seguendo le istruzioni fornite nel manuale di montaggio.
5. Verificare che tutte le parti siano fissate saldamente prima di caricare l'armadietto.

### Operazione

- Aprire e chiudere la porta scorrevole delicatamente per evitare danni.
- Utilizzare l'armadietto per riporre utensili da cucina, ingredienti e altri materiali in modo ordinato.
- Assicurarsi di non sovraccaricare gli scaffali per garantire il corretto funzionamento.

### Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'armadietto regolarmente con un detergente non abrasivo e un panno morbido.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Verificare periodicamente che tutte le viti e i collegamenti siano saldi e riparare eventuali difetti.

### Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta non scorre correttamente, controllare che le guide siano pulite e prive di ostacoli.
- In caso di rumori insoliti durante l'apertura o la chiusura, ispezionare i meccanismi di scorrimento per eventuali danni.
- Se l'armadietto è instabile, verificare che sia installato correttamente e a livello.

### Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali per i rifiuti. L'acciaio inossidabile è riciclabile, quindi è possibile portarlo presso un centro di riciclaggio locale.

### Contatti

Per domande o assistenza, contattare il servizio clienti:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania